



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JANE DOE and CHARLES BOONE,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

WILMINGTON HOUSING AUTHORITY  
and FREDERICK S. PURNELL, SR., in his  
capacity as Executive Director of the  
Wilmington Housing Authority,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 403, 2013

Certification of Questions of Law  
from the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit  
No. 12-3433

**APPELLANTS' SECOND AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

Francis G.X. Pileggi (Bar No. 2624)  
Jill Agro (Bar No. 4629)  
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN & MELLOTT, LLC  
222 Delaware Avenue, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-3667  
fpileggi@eckertseamans.com  
jagro@eckertseamans.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Below, Appellants*

Dated: December 16, 2013

## Table of Contents

Table of Citations .....	iv
Nature of Proceedings .....	1
Summary of Arguments .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Article I, § 20 of the Delaware Constitution Is Not a Substantially Similar Counterpart to the Second Amendment of the United States Constitution.....	5
(1) Question Presented.....	5
(2) Scope of Review.....	5
(3) Merits of Argument.....	5
A. Delaware Courts Recognize Broader Protections for State Constitutional Guarantees .....	8
1. WHA’s Revised Policy Is Preempted by State Law.....	11
B. The District Court Should Not Have Relied on Federal Precedent to Construe the Delaware Constitution .....	13
II. The Protections of Article I, § 20 are Not Limited to the Home.....	16
(1) Question Presented.....	16
(2) Scope of Review.....	16
(3) Merits of Argument.....	16
A. Article I, § 20 Is Not Limited to the Home .....	16
III. The Revised Policy Improperly Narrows the Rights Guaranteed by Article I, § 20 of the Delaware Constitution and Cannot Withstand Applicable Scrutiny.....	23
(1) Question Presented.....	23
(2) Scope of Review.....	23
(3) Merits of Argument.....	23
A. The Right to Self-Defense is the Core of the Second Amendment....	23

1. The Revised Policy Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny Under the <i>Hamdan</i> Test.....	25
a) Balancing Interests .....	25
b) Alternative Manner .....	29
c) Lawful Purpose .....	30
B. The Infringement of Core Constitutional Rights Implicates Strict Scrutiny.....	30
1. Intermediate Scrutiny is Insufficient to Justify the Infringement of Fundamental Rights .....	32
Conclusion.....	35

EXHIBITS TO BRIEF

<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 403, 2013 (Del. July 30, 2013) (Order).....	1
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 12-3433, Slip Op. (3d Cir. July 18, 2013).....	2

## Table of Citations

### CASES

<i>A.W. Fin. Servs., S.A. v. Empire Res., Inc.</i> , 981 A.2d 1114 (Del. 2009).....	12
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 170 (Del. 1990).....	10
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991).....	10
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Delaware State Univ. v. Delaware State Univ. Chapter of the Am. Ass’n of Univ. Professors</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2000) .....	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	16, 18, 24, 32
<i>Doe v. Portland Hous. Auth.</i> , 656 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1995).....	12
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 513 (D. Del. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , No. 12-3433 (3d Cir. July 18, 2013).....	1, 3
<i>Donald v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 315 (Del. 2006).....	11
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807 (Del. 2000).....	9
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 2013 WL 3927735 (3d Cir. July 31, 2013).....	19, 34–35
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Flonnery v. State</i> , 805 A.2d 854 (Del. 2001).....	11
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 47 A.3d 487 (Del. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guy Montag Doe, et al. v. San Francisco Hous. Auth., et al.</i> , No. CV-08-03112 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009).....	21
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	10
<i>Illinois v. Aguilar</i> , 2013 Ill. LEXIS 853 (Ill. Sept. 12, 2013).....	11
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999) .....	7, 10
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2012) .....	17
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	13, 16, 19, 24
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Riblet Prods. Corp. v. Nagy</i> , 683 A.2d 37 (Del. 1996).....	5

<i>Ridgeway v. State</i> , 67 A.3d 1023 (Del. 2013).....	5
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117 (Del. 1990).....	9, 14
<i>Schwanda v. Bonney</i> , 418 A.2d 163 (Me. 1980) .....	12
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 882 A.2d 762 (Del. 2005) .....	31
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2011 WL 2083893 (Del. Super. Ct. May 16, 2011).....	8, 21, 22, 32
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	9
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 892 A.2d 1061 (Del. 2006).....	13
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 54 A.3d 1123 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	5, 11
<i>State v. Ranken</i> , 25 A.3d 845 (Del. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	13
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 1994 WL 89641(Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 1994) .....	33
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995).....	30, 33
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	31, 33–34
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Rybar</i> , 103 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Tot</i> , 131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942).....	13
<i>Van Arsdall v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987).....	10
<i>Wilmington v. Wilmington Firefighters Local 1590</i> , 385 A.2d 720 (Del. 1978).....	8
<i>Wisconsin v. Hamdan</i> , 665 N.W. 2d 785 (Wis. 2003).....	25

## CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	6
DEL. CONST. pmbl. ....	18
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 6.....	7, 10
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 7.....	10
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 11 .....	14
DEL. CONST. art. I, § 20.....	<i>passim</i>
DEL. CONST. art. IV, §11(9).....	1

ME. CONST. art. I, § 16.....	12
------------------------------	----

**STATUTES**

9 DEL. C. § 330.....	11, 12
11 DEL. C. § 602.....	22
11 DEL. C. § 622.....	22
11 DEL. C. § 1301.....	22
11 DEL. C. §1441.....	2, 4, 29
11 DEL. C. § 1448 .....	22
22 DEL. C. § 111.....	11, 12
31 DEL. C. § 4302.....	3
31 DEL. C. § 4303.....	3
31 DEL. C. § 4308.....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.B. 554, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1986).....	7
H.B. 30, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Del. 1987).....	7
2 Del. Laws 1136 (1793).....	14
12 Del. Laws 332 (1863).....	20
65 Del. Laws ch. 133 (1985).....	12
65 Del. Laws ch. 278 (1986).....	12
Antonin Scalia and Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	13
Stephen P. Halbrook, et al., <i>Delaware Lawyer</i> , Winter 2011/2012 .....	14
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Securing Civil Rights: Freedmen, The Fourteenth Amendment and the Right to Bear Arms</i> (2010).....	13
John R. Lott, Jr., <i>More Guns, Less Crime</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	28
Philip J. Cook, Jens Ludwig, & Adam M. Samaha, <i>Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009) .....	29

Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009) .....	22
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008) .....	14
Don B. Kates and Gary Mauser, <i>Would Banning Firearms Reduce Murder and Suicide</i> , 30 Harvard J. Law and Pub. Pol. 649 (2007) .....	28
Robert Hahn, et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 40 (2005).....	27
Randy J. Holland, <i>The Delaware State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (2002) .....	6
U.S. Dept. of Hous. & Urban Dev., <i>In the Crossfire: The Impact of Gun Violence on Public Housing Communities</i> (1999), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181158.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181158.pdf</a> .....	26, 31–32
Randy J. Holland, ed., <i>The Delaware Constitution of 1897: The First One Hundred Years</i> (1997).....	7
WEBSTER'S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1986 ed.).....	18
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) .....	18
Harold B. Hancock, <i>Delaware During The Civil War</i> (1961).....	20
